N-Tron® Series 1000
Industrial Gigabit Media Converters
& Gigabit Ethernet Switches
Hardware Guide | November 2016
COPYRIGHT
Copyright, © 2015-2016 Red Lion Controls, Inc.
20 Willow Springs Circle
York, PA 17406

Drawing No. LP1001-B
1-4 N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide
Product Ordering Guide
Model 1002MC Regulatory Approvals
Safety
For use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous Locations.
• UL 508, Industrial Control Equipment.
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-2007 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous
(Classified) Locations Groups A, B, C, D. T4A.
• cUL C22.2 No. 14-M05
• cUL C22.2 No. 213-M1987 for use in Class I, Division 2 Hazardous Locations.
EMI
• EN61000-6-4, EN55011 - Class A
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Subpart B - Class A
• ICES-003 – Class A
EMC
• EN61000-6-2
• EN61000-4-2 (ESD)
• EN61000-4-3 (RS)
• EN61000-4-4 (EFT)
• EN61000-4-5 (Surge)
• EN61000-4-6 (Conducted Disturbances)
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
             compliant
N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide 1-5
Introduction and Specifications Revised 2016-11-16
Drawing No. LP1001-B
Model 1003GX2
The 1003GX2 offers one auto sensing 10/100/1000Base-T copper port and two 1000BaseT/SX/LX full duplex
copper/fiber ports. The RJ-45 port is full/half duplex capable, using state-of-the-art Ethernet switching technology.
The switch auto-negotiates the speed and flow control capabilities of the copper port, and configures itself
automatically. Up to  6 Gb/s Maximum Throughput. The 1000BaseSX/LX fiber optic port utilizes industry standard
SFP transceivers with LC style connectors and is configured for full duplex operation. The 1003GX2 offers models
in a combination of Singlemode and Mix-and-Match Multimode configurations.
• The 1003GX2-B has one 10/100/1000BaseT port and two (2) 1000BaseSX/LX SFP ports that support a
combination of Multimode and Singlemode Mini-GBIC SFP transceivers (SFP transceivers sold separately)
• The 1003GX2-SX has one 10/100/1000BaseT port and two (2) 1000BaseSX SFP fiber transceivers.
• The 1003GX2-LX-10 has one 10/100/1000BaseT port and two (2) 1000BaseLX-10 SFP transceivers
• The 1003GX2-LX-40 has one 10/100/1000BaseT port and two (2) 1000BaseLX-40 SFP transceivers
• The 1003GX2-LX-80 has one 10/100/1000BaseT port and two (2) 1000BaseLX-80 SFP transceivers.
Key Specifications
Table 3.  1003GX2 Key Specifications
PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL
Height 4.0 in. (10.16 cm) Input Voltage 10-30 VDC (Regulated)

Introduction and Specifications Revised 2016-11-16
Drawing No. LP1001-B
Product Ordering Guide
* ZZ = 10, 40, or 80 for GB Singlemode SFP Transceiver
Model 1003GX2 Regulatory Approvals
Safety
For use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous Locations.
• UL 508, Industrial Control Equipment.
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-2007 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous
(Classified) Locations Groups A, B, C, D. T4A.
• cUL C22.2 No. 14-M05
• cUL C22.2 No. 213-M1987 for use in Class I, Division 2 Hazardous Locations.
EMI
• EN61000-6-4, EN55011 - Class A
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Subpart B - Class A
• ICES-003 – Class A
EMC
• EN61000-6-2
• EN61000-4-2 (ESD)
• EN61000-4-3 (RS)
• EN61000-4-4 (EFT)
• EN61000-4-5 (Surge)
• EN61000-4-6 (Conducted Disturbances)
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
compliant
Revised 2016-11-16 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP1001-B
1-8 N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide
Model 1005TX
The 1005TX is a five port unmanaged Gigabit switch that offers five 10/100/1000Base-T RJ-45 ports. The RJ-45
port is full/half duplex capable, using state-of-the-art  Ethernet switching technology. The switch auto-negotiates
the speed and flow control capabilities of the copper port, and configures itself automatically.  Up to 10 Gb/s
maximum throughput. It is  designed for use in mission critical data acquisition, control, and Ethernet I/O
applications where Gigabit capability is required. The 1005TX Gigabit network switch is designed to solve the most
demanding industrial communication requirements while providing high throughput and minimum downtime.
Key Specifications
Table 5.
PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL
Height 4.0 in. (10.16 cm) Input Voltage 10-30 VDC (Regulated)
Width 1.0 in. (2.54 cm) Input Current 230mA max. @ 24VDC
(Steady State)
Depth 3.6 in. (9.165 cm) Inrush Current 13 Amp/0.6 ms max. @
24VDC
Weight 0.7 lbs (0.32 kg) Input Ripple Less than 100 mV
DIN-Rail 35 mm Input Wire Size 12-24 AWG
BTU/hr 18.8
ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK MEDIA
Operating Temperature -40°C to 85°C 10BaseT  Cat-3
Storage Temperature -40°C to 85°C 100BaseT  Cat-5
Operating Humidity 10% to 95%
(Non Condensing)
1000BaseT  Cat-5e
Operating Altitude 0 to 10,000 ft.
Ingress Protection IP30
Shock 200g @ 10 ms (bulkhead
mounted)
Vibration 50 g, 10-200 Hz, triaxial (bulk-
head mounted)
CONNECTORS RECOMMENDED MINIMUM WIRING CLEARANCE
10/100/1000BaseTX Five (5) RJ45 TX Copper
Ports
Top 1 in. (2.5 cm)
Front 2 in. (5.0 cm)
1005TX Key Specifications
N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide 1-9
Introduction and Specifications Revised 2016-11-16
Drawing No. LP1001-B
Dimensions
Part Number Application
1005TX Five port 10/100/1000BaseT Ethernet switch
1000-PM Panel Mount kit
NTPS-24-1.3 DIN-Rail Power Supply 24V@1.3 Amp
Product Ordering Guide
Revised 2016-11-16 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP1001-B
1-10 N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide
Model 1005TX Regulatory Approvals
Safety
For use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous Locations.
• UL 508, Industrial Control Equipment
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-2015 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous
(Classified) Locations Groups A, B, C, D. T4
• cUL C22.2 No. 14-13 Industrial Control Equipment
• cUL C22.2 No. 213-15 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous (Classified)
Locations.
EMI
• EN61000-6-4, EN55011 - Class A
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Subpart B - Class A
• ICES-003 – Class A
EMC
• EN61000-6-2
• EN61000-4-2 (ESD)
• EN61000-4-3 (RS)
• EN61000-4-4 (EFT)
• EN61000-4-5 (Surge)
• EN61000-4-6 (Conducted Disturbances)
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
compliant
N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide 1-11
Introduction and Specifications Revised 2016-11-16
Drawing No. LP1001-B
Model 1008TX
The 1008TX is an unmanaged Gigabit switch that offers eight Gigabit 10/100/1000Base-T RJ-45 ports. The RJ-45
port is full/half duplex capable, using state-of-the-art  Ethernet switching technology. The switch auto-negotiates
the speed and flow control capabilities of the copper port, and configures itself automatically.  Up to 16 Gb/s
maximum throughput. It has redundant power inputs.
Key Specifications
Table 6.
PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL
Height 4.6 in. (11.76 cm) Input Voltage 10-49 VDC (Regulated)
Width 1.5 in. (3.94 cm) Input Current 250mA max. @ 24VDC
(Steady State)
Depth 4.0 in. (10.37 cm) Inrush Current 20 Amp/0.06 ms max. @
24VDC
Weight 0.7 lbs (0.32 kg) Input Ripple Less than 100 mV
DIN-Rail 35 mm Input Wire Size 12-24 AWG
BTU/hr 20.5
ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK MEDIA
Operating Temperature -40°C to 85°C 10BaseT  Cat-3
Storage Temperature -40°C to 85°C 100BaseT  Cat-5
Operating Humidity  10%  to 95%
(Non Condensing)
1000BaseT  Cat-5e
Operating Altitude 0 to 10,000 ft.
Ingress Protection IP20
Shock 200g @ 10 ms (bulkhead
mounted)
Vibration 50 g, 10-200 Hz, triaxial (bulk-
head mounted)
CONNECTORS RECOMMENDED MINIMUM WIRING CLEARANCE
10/100/1000BaseTX Eight (8) RJ45 TX Copper
Ports
Top 1 in. (2.5 cm)
Front 2 in. (5.0 cm)
1008TX Key Specifications
Revised 2016-11-16 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP1001-B
1-12 N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide
Dimensions
Part Number Application
1008TX Eight port 10/100/1000BaseT Ethernet switch
1K26-PMK Panel Mount kit, 1000 series
NTPS-24-1.3 DIN-Rail Power Supply 24V@1.3 Amp
N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide 1-13
Introduction and Specifications Revised 2016-11-16
Drawing No. LP1001-B
Product Ordering Guide
Model 1008TX Regulatory Approvals
Safety
For use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous Locations.
• UL 508, Industrial Control Equipment.
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-2015 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous
(Classified) Locations Groups A, B, C, D. T4.
• cUL C22.2 No. 14-13 Industrial Control equipment
• cUL C22.2 No. 213-15 for use in Class I, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous (Classified)
Locations.
EMI
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Subpart B - Class A
• Industry Canada ICES-003 – Class A
• EN 55011 - Class A
• EN 61000-6-4
• EN 61000-3-2/3
EMC
• EN 61000-6-2
• EN 61000-4-2/3/4/5/6/8/11
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
            compliant
Revised 2016-11-16 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP1001-B
1-14 N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide
Model 1008TX-POE+
Red Lion’s N-Tron® series 1008TX-POE+ unmanaged gigabit PoE+ Ethernet switch features plug-and-play
operation for up to eight 10/100/1000Base-T(X) devices with Power Over Ethernet Plus (PoE+) support on four
ports. The 1008TX-POE+ will output up to 30 Watts of power along with data on each of its four IEEE 802.3af/at
compliant PoE+ ports to PoE/PoE+ compliant powered devices (PDs), eliminating the need to run separate power
lines. Built-in power boost technology dynamically boosts power from either of the 22-49 VDC power inputs to meet
PoE+ requirements.
 Key Specifications
Table 7.  1008TX-POE+ Key Specifications
PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL
Height 5.9 in. (14.99 cm) Input Voltage 22-49 VDC (Regulated)
Width 2.0 in. (5.11 cm) Input Current 5.6A max. @ 24VDC
(Under Full Load)
Depth 5.9 in. (15.04 cm) Inrush Current 70.5 Amp/60us @ 24VDC
Weight 1.5 lbs (0.69 kg) Input Ripple Less than 100 mV
DIN-Rail 35 mm Input Wire Size 12-16 AWG
BTU/hr 60
ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK MEDIA
Operating Temperature -40°C to 80°C 10BaseT  Cat-3
Storage Temperature -40°C to 85°C 100BaseT  Cat-5
Operating Humidity 10% to 95%
(Non Condensing)
1000BaseT  Cat-5e
Operating Altitude 0 to 10,000 ft. 802.3af (802.3at Type 1) PoE  Cat-3
Ingress Protection IP20 802.3at Type 2 PoE+  Cat-5
Shock 200g @ 10 ms
(bulkhead mounted)
Vibration 50 g, 10-200 Hz, triaxial
(bulkhead mounted)
CONNECTORS RECOMMENDED MINIMUM WIRING CLEARANCE
10/100/1000Base-T four (4) RJ45 
Ports
Top 1 in. (2.5 cm)
10/100/1000Base-T/PoE+ four (4) RJ45 TX/PoE+
Ports
Front 2 in. (5.0 cm)
POWER OVER ETHERNET
PoE Standard
IEEE 802.3af/at Gigabit Mid-Span PSE
PoE Output Power
57VDC/30W (25.5W at PD) per port
Power Pin assignment
Pins 1/2 (+) Pins 3/6 (-)
PSE Type
Type 2
N-Tron® Series 1000 Hardware Guide 1-15